
Government of India

Ministry of Development of North Eastern Region


RAJYA SABHA

Unstarred Question No. 974

To be answered on

Thursday, February 10, 2022/ 21 Magha, 1943 (Saka)

Question

Projects sanctioned under NEC


974.     Shri Ajit Kumar Bhuyan:

Will the Minister of Development of North Eastern Region be pleased to state:

(a) the details of projects sanctioned by North Eastern Council (NEC) during the last two financial years in the State of Assam;

(b) the list of ongoing projects under NEC in Assam; and

(c) the number of project proposals received by NEC so far from the State Government of

Assam during the last two years?


ANSWER

The Minister of the Ministry of Development of North Eastern Region

[Shri G. Kishan Reddy]

(a) During the last two financial years ( 2019-20 & 2020-21), a total of 26 projects costing

Rs. 129.64 Crore were sanctioned by North Eastern Council (NEC) under “Schemes of NEC”

and “North East Road Sector Development Scheme (NERSDS)” for the State of Assam.

(b) As on 31.12.2021, under the various Schemes of Ministry that are administered through

NEC, there are 93 ongoing projects in Assam, including projects implemented by Central/ other agencies with a total approved cost of Rs. 1278.05 crore. List is enclosed at Annexure-I.

(c) No project proposals were received from the Government of Assam for Financial Year

2019-20.   During Financial Year 2020-21, a total of 27 projects costing Rs. 347.62 crore were

proposed under “Schemes of NEC” by the State Government of Assam. However, 24 projects costing Rs. 115.69 crore got sanctioned.

*****
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Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in Part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 974 by Shri Ajit

Kumar Bhuyan for answering on 10.02.2022.


LIST OF ONGOING PROJECTS IN ASSAM AS ON 31.12.2021
Sl.No. Name of Project Approved

Cost (Rs.in

Crore)

1 2 3

1 Habitat Restoration and Conservation of Gangetic

Dolphin(Platinisa Roxburgh, 1801) in North-East India

0.25

2 Upgradation of services of Makunda Christian Leprosy and

General Hospital, Bazaricherra, Karimganj

4.60

3 Construction of New Class Rooms & Laboratory of the

Department of Life Science, Dibrugarh University, Assam

4.36

4 Construction of Boys and Girls Hostel for Cotton University,

Assam

11.85

5 Community Development Programme of Gorkha Community in

Udalguri District, Assam

2.31

6 Community development programme of Rabha Community in

Udalguri District

3.43

7 Cultural preservation and Dissemination of Intangible Cultural

Heritage of Assam through visual digital convergence & design

2.00

8 Strenghtening of Hindi Section in the Library of Assam Science &

Technology University, Jalukbari, Guwahati, Assam

0.10

9 Strenghtening of Hindi Section in the Library of Cotton

University, Guwahati, Assam

0.10

10 Digitalization and Restoration of old Assamese and Regional

Films

4.80

11 Development of Daranggiri Banana Market at Daranggiri,

Goalpara, Assam

9.90

12 Establishment of Modern Hygienic fish market at Topatoli,

Kamrup, Assam

4.35

13 Socehng Development Block, Jirikingding, West Karbi Anglong,

Hamren(30% Central Sector Schemes of NEC)

3.04

14 Livelihood Generation for returned Migrant Workers due to pandemic outbreak COVID-19, in the state of Assam

4.79

15 Hahim Cluster Development Project under Boko Block, Kamrup,

District, Assam

4.98

16 Aspirational District Barpeta, Assam 1.00
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17 Aspirational District Udalguri, Assam 1.00

18 Aspirational District Darrang, Assam 1.00

19 Aspirational District Hailakandi, Assam 1.00

20 Aspirational District Dhubri, Assam 1.00

21 Aspirational District Baksa, Assam 1.00

22 Aspirational District Goalpara, Assam 1.00

23 Setting up of Brahmaputra Studies Centre at Gauhati University Campus, Jalukbari, Gauhati

27.99

24 Anti-Erosion measure to protect villages of Uma Nagar upstream and its Adjoining area from the erosion of river Gangia Kokrajhar

, Assam

4.50

25 Anti Erosion measures to protect BB of river Darranga at different reaches, Baksa Dist. Assam

4.96

26 Construction of 2X5Mva, 33/11Kv Substation at Garmur, Majuli in Jorhat, Assam

6.81

27 Construction of Composite Regional Centre (North East) for Disability Study and Action in Assam by Shishu Sarothi

5.44

28 Construction of bulding for the department of Geology in Cotton College, Guwahati, Assam

5.80

29 Audio Visual Hub of Jyoti, Chitraban Film Studio, Kamrup,

Assam

10.00

30 Agri-business centre with modern facilities including modest accommodation at Assam Agricultural University, Khanapara

Campus, Assam

14.50

31 The Construction of wayside amenities as a part of Prime Minister Swachh Bharat Abhiyan (Clean India Mission), on approved Tourist Circuit falling under NERCORMP Project Area in Karbi Anglong district of Assam

3.81

32 Conversion of bridges on road Orang-Mazbat Rupa 8.42

33 Majuli Bongaon (Dakhinpar Satra) Road in Majuli District 14.91

34 Construction/ Remodelling of RCC building including Development of Library, Vocational Centre etc. of Madhav Dev Higher Secondary School at Tulsimukh, Nagaon

3.19

35 Infrastructure Development of Omeo Kumar Das Institute of Social Change and Development, Guwahati

11.33

36 Development of Fruits and Vegetable wholesale Market at Pamohi (Garchuk) Kamrup, Phase-III, Assam

14.01

37 Augmentation of Rubber Plantation and Production for Economic Development of Educated Unemployed Indigenous Tribal Communities in BTAD area, Chirang District (BTC), Assam

0.97

38 Establishment of modern boar semen production centre and creation of extension facilities for capacity building of piggery stakeholders.

4.31

163


39 Improving livelihood benchmark of poor and ultra poor through Fishery Centric Growth and Employment Intervention in Nalbari district, Assam

13.70

40 The Buddhist Destination Centre at Sivasagar Buddha Vihar, Sivasagar District, Assam

3.40

41 Setting up of a Common Facility Centre for Gold and Assamese Traditional Jewellery, Assam

5.93

42 Pakke-Seijosa- Itakhola Road, Arunachal Pradesh 13.76

43 Construction of hangar, associated apron and link taxiway works at Dibrugarh Airport

20.85

44 Construction of Chandranath Sarmah Higher Secondary School at Bihaguri Sonitpur District, Assam.

3.18

45 Pig Farming through promotion of Farmer Producer Organization (FPO) Tamulpur Subdivision, Baska (BTAD) district, Assam.

5.65

46 Anti-Erosion Measures at different reaches on both bank of river Pomra (Assam), Baska dist.

2.28

47 Promotion of an Environmentally sound approach for sustainable water management optimizing usage Rain water Harvesting for Roof tops in institutions, Health centres & community centres in Assam in 4 dist.

12.48

48 Upgradation of Sericulture training institute at Titabor, Assam 12.82

49 Construction of Saviour Orphan Children Home at Gossaigaon,

Kokrajhar, Assam.

2.94

50 Construction of Mini Stadium at Bihaguri, Sonitpur District. 4.32

51 Construction of Regional Multi-Utility and Town Hall and Cultural Centre, Tinsukia, Assam.

7.98

52 Tai Educational and Cultural Centre, Dibrugarh, Assam. 3.33

53 Development of the Socio-Economic status of Rural Tribal Women at Sidli Development Block of Kajal Gaon sub Division, Chirang District, Assam

4.67

54 Construction of Market shed at Salbari Bazar at Mushalpur,

Assam

1.88

55 Tea Museum at Dibrugarh, Assam 3.14

56 Bhawanipur NH-31 to Manas National Park via Saudarvitha

Ananda Bazar Road

57.77

57 Extention of Runway to 7500 feet and construction of Isolation bay and Taxi way at Dibrugarh Airport

56.34

58 A Study on Hydro carbon pollution in Lentic Eco systems in and around oilfield areas and effect of hydrocarbon contamination of flora and fauna, (IASST) Guwahati, Institute of Advanced Study in Science & Technology (IASST)

0.26

59 Construction of RCC two (G+2) building for seminar hall, computer centre and facilities for car parking at Darrang College,

Tezpur, Assam

2.30
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60 Construction of Titlagarh (Sonari) Sports Complex, Titlagarh,

Assam

2.72

61 Establishment of Deori Tribal Cultural Complex, Narayanpur, Lakhimpur District, Upper Assam.

4.97

62 Setting up of the Handloom Trade Centre at Dibrugarh, Assam by the Directorate of Handloom and Textile, Government of Assam

9.92

63 Upgradation/Replacement of Machineries of the Spinning Unit at Tulsibari, Assam

4.57

64 Jowai-Nartiang-Khanduli-Baithalangso Road, Meghalaya 71.00

65 Modernization & extension of Langparpan MIS , Karbianglong dist.

2.13

66 Strengthening on Geo-Informatic Application for Rural Development (C-GARD) laboratory (NIRD), National Institute of Rural Development (NIRD&PR), Guwahati

2.07

67 Silchar-Kalain Road 59.25

68 Rehabilitation of Silchar-Kalain road 4.93

69 Na Ali road   52.80

70 Preparation of Project Profiles for Tourism Infrastructure in the Bodoland Territorial Council Areas, Assam

2.00

71 Digboi-Pengiri-Bordumsa road 42.89

72 Conversion of existing bridges No. 3/2 on Darrangiri-Kharkutta road

1.29

73

Conversion of SPT Br. No. 5/1 to RCC bridge near faculty High School on Amingaon North Guwahati Doulgobinda road

1.73

74 Conversion of SPT bridge No. 2/5 & 4/3 on Rongsai-Bajengdoba road

4.38

75 Conversion of timber bridges on Krishnai-Mendipathar road (Br.

3/4,4/4,8/3,8/4,11/1)

9.04

76 Conversion of timber bridge in Dhupdara-Adokgiri road (Br.

1/1,1/2,5/1,5/2,10/1) (Ph-I) & (Br. No. 10.2) (Ph-II)

6.81

77 Silchar-Dwarband-Gaglacherra road 85.82

78 Bridge over river Barak at Fulertal 19.27

79 Bhanga-Anipur-Kanaibazar 86.5

80 Modernization of Technology of Sri Sankardeva Nethralaya for precision eye care and ophthalmic education by SSN, Guwahati

1.30

81 Construction of Marketing Complex Building of NERAMAC at Six Miles at Guwahati, Assam

13.15

82 Pilot Project on Farmer Producer Companies (FPCs) for Agricultural Reforms in NER (Arunachal Pradesh & Assam State under SFAC)

1.50

83 Agri-business centre with modern facilities including modest accommodation at Assam Agricultural University, Khanapara

Campus, Assam

14.50
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84 Construction of way side amenities as part of Prime Minister Swachh Bharat Abhiyan (Clean India Mission) on approved Tourist Circuit falling under NERCORMP Project areas in Dima Hasao, Assam; West Khasi Hills, South West Khasi Hills, North Garo Hills, West Garo Hills districts in Meghalaya, Churchandpur district in Manipur and Tirap district in Arunachal Pradesh

12.20

85 The Construction of wayside amenities as a part of Prime Minister Swachh Bharat Abhiyan (Clean India Mission), on approved Tourist Circuit falling under NERCORMP Project Area in Karbi Anglong district of Assam

3.81

86 Expansion of Plastics Waste Management Centre (PWMC) –

CIPET, Borgaon, Guwahati, Kamrup District, Assam

7.47

87 Setting up of an Artisans and Weavers Facilitation Centre at the

Craft Promotion Centre, NEHHDC, Pub-Boragaon, Guwahati by

Constructing Bamboo Huts

1.03

88 Strengthening on Geo-Informatic Application for Rural

Development (C-GARD) laboratory (NIRD), National Institute of

Rural Development (NIRD&PR), Guwahati

2.07

89 Generation Mapping & Web Publishing of Geodatabase on shifting cultivation by rotation cycle using Geo-spatial

Technologies. A Study of Seven Districts of NE, India, Assam

(National Institute of Rural Development & Panchayati Raj

(NIRD&PR)

1.31

90 Jagun-Namchik-Miao Road 24.89

91 Boko-Hahim-Mawsynrut Road 25.93

92 Protection of Majuli Island from Flood and Erosion of River

Brahmaputra

207.00

93 Establishment of STINER-Common Facility Centre (CFC) at

CSIR-NEIST, Jorhat for Science and Technology Intervention in

North East India (STINER) for FY 2018-19 CSIR-NEIST, Jorhat

40.00

Total   1278.05
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